■ OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 100 mA
■ OUTPUTVOLTAGESOF 5; 6; 8; 9; 10;
12; 15; 18; 20; 24; 33V
■ THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION
■ SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
■ NO EXTERNAL COMPONENTS ARE
REQUIRED
■ AVAILABLEINEITHER±5%

GND
NC
ORDERING INFORMATION
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
LM78L05MK/TR
SOT-89
78L05 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L06MK/TR 78L06 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L08MK/TR 78L08 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L09MK/TR 78L09 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L10MK/TR 78L10 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L12MK/TR 78L12 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L15MK/TR 78L15 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L18MK/TR 78L18 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L20MK/TR 78L20 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L24MK/TR 78L24 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L33MK/TR 78L33 REEL 2500/reel
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter² Value Unit
VI
DC Input Voltage VO = 5 to 9 V 30
VVO = 12 to 15 V 35
VO = 18 to 33 V 40
IO Output Current 100 mA
Ptot Power Dissipation Internally Limited (*)
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -40 to 150 °C
Top
Operating Junction Temperature
Range
for L78LxxC
°C
-40 to 125
2
LM78L05Z
TO-92
78L05 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L06Z 78L06 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L08Z 78L08 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L09Z 78L09 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L10Z 78L10 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L12Z 78L12 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L15Z 78L15 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L18Z 78L18 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L20Z 78L20 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L24Z 78L24 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L33Z 78L33 BAG 1000/bag
LM78L05M/TR
SOP8L
78L05 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L06M/TR 78L06 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L08M/TR 78L08 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L09M/TR 78L09 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L10M/TR 78L10 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L12M/TR 78L12 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L15M/TR 78L15 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L18M/TR 78L18 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L20M/TR 78L20 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L24M/TR 78L24 REEL 2500/reel
LM78L33M/TR 78L33 REEL 2500/reel
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
LM78Lxx
0 to 125
for L78LxxI
(refer to the test circuits, VI = 10V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF,
TJ = 0 to 125°C for LM78L05C, TJ = -40 to 125°C for LM78L05I, unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output Voltage TJ = 25°C 4.8 5 5.2 V
VO Output Voltage IO = 1 to 40 mA VI = 7 to 20 V 4.75 5.25 V
IO = 1 to 70 mA VI = 10 V 4.75 5.25